RESOLUTION NO. 2013-165

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARK
AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS NO. 2 AND NO. 3
FOR ROHNERT PARK EXPRESSWAY OVERCROSSING SLURRY SEAL, SIGN AND

STRIPING, PROJECT GM001 WITH CENTRAL VALLEY ENGINEERING &
ASPHALT, INC.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park approved a contract with
Central Valley Engineering & Asphalt, Inc. for the Rohnert Park Expressway Slurry Seal, Sign
and Striping, Project GM001 (formerly numbered 2013-03) in an amount of $128,814.47; and

WHEREAS, in the process of executing the contract work an increase in material
quantities were discovered, including but not limited to pavement marking quantities; and

WHEREAS, as a result of this discovery the total project cost rose approximately 12-
percent above the original contract amount; and

WHEREAS, the contractor is not being paid for Construction Areas Signs as required
under contract bid item number 19 at the amount of $365 6.00, as the signs were not installed.

WHEREAS, pursuant to direction by Caltrans, the contractor provided a Changeable
Message Sign on the freeway during the construction; and

WHEREAS, The City of Rohnert Park, Purchasing Policy adopted by City Council
Resolution No. 2012-22 limits the City Manager authority to approving Contract Change Orders
up to 10-percent over the original contract amount; and

WHEREAS, a Contract Change Order No. 2 has been prepared for a total cost of
$15,452.73 for the cost of the increase in materijals; and

WHEREAS, the contractor provided a Changeable Message Sign (CMS) on the freeway
at Caltrans request related to this project; and

WHEREAS, a Contract Change Order No. 3 has been prepared to provide for the actual
costs of the CMS, in the amount of $1,290.32; and

WHEREAS, staff has determined that the Contract Change Order Nos. 2 and 3 prices are
reasonable and were necessary to complete the Project; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rohnert
Park that it does hereby authorize and approve Contract Change Order No. 2, in substantially
similar form to Attachment A, which is incorporated herein by this reference, for the total
amount of Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Two Dollars and Seventy Three Cents
($15,452.73) for the Rohnert Park Expressway Overcrossing Slurry Seal, Sign and Striping,

2013-165



Project GM001. A copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by this
reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED it does hereby authorize and approve Contract Change
Order No. 3, for the CMS, in substantially similar form to Attachment B, which is incorporated
herein by this reference for the total amount of the actual costs of the Changeable Message Sign,
in the amount of One Thousand Two Hundred And Ninety Dollars and Thirty Two Cents
(1,290.32) Exhibit B.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed
to execute documents pertaining to same for and on behalf of the City of Rohnert Park.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED this 10" day of December, 2013.

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK

Vermr N Ao
Pam Stafford, Mayor VY

ATTEST:

0»@(,\ M e

J t)Anne Buergler, City Clérk

Attachment —Exhibit A and B

AHANOTU: AY{Z _BELFORTE: I"E  MACKENZIE: INYT.  CALLINAN: IE©  STAFFORD: ANE
AYES: (&, ) NOES: ( O ) ABSENT: ( (v ) ABSTAIN: ( ¢ )

2013-165



EXHIBIT A

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK
130 Avram Avenue, Rohnert Park, CA 94928
PH: (707) 588-2232 FAX: (707) 794-9242

ROHNERT b

Rohnert Park Expressway Overcrossing Slurry Seal, Sign & Stripe
Project No. GM001

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 11/14/2013

TO: Central Valley Engineering & Asphalt

You are herby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications or do the
following described work not included in the plans and specifications of this contract. All new work herein
described shall be done in accordance with the applicable provisions of the plans and specifications, except
as modified by this contract change order. NOTE: This change order is valid when signed on behalf of the
Owner.

ltem Description Amount
2 Adjusting Change Order (Quantities) $15,452.73
Subtotal of Change Order $15,452.73

TOTAL of CHANGE ORDER $15,452.73

Original Contract Amount: $128,814.47

CCO #1: ($500.00)

CCO #2 $15,452.73

CONTRACT TIME ADJUSTMENT: 0 Days Revised Contract Amount: $143,767.20

The adjustments to the Contract Price and Contract Time in this Change Order include all costs, including
direct, indirect, consequential, and overhead (field and home office) costs, related to the Change described
above. By signing this Change Order, Contractor agrees to accept the adjustment to the Contract Price,
calculated as provided above, and the adjustment of the Contract Time, as payment in full for all costs,
including direct, indirect, consequential, and overhead (field and home office) costs, related to the Changes
described above. Except as amended by this Contract Change Order, the Contract shall remain in full force
and effect.

Recommended by:

Richard F. Pedroncelli, Senior Engineering Technician Date
Recommended by:
Patrick Barnes, P.E., Deputy City Engineer Date
Approved by: —_—
Darrin Jenkins, Acting City Manager Date
ATTEST:
City Clerk

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree,
if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise
be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full
payment therefore the prices shown above.

Accepted by:

Ryan Bangle Central Valley Engineering & Asphalt Date



EXHIBIT B
CITY OF ROHNERT PARK
130 Avram Avenue, Rohnert Park, CA 94928
PH: (707) 588-2232 FAX: (707) 794-9242

Rohnert Park Expressway Overcrossing
Slurry Seal, Sign, and Striping

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 3-Dec-13

TO: Central Valley Engineering & Asphalt

You are herby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications or do the
following described work not included in the plans and specifications of this contract. All new work herein
described shall be done in accordance with the applicable provisions of the plans and specifications, except
as modified by this contract change order. NOTE: This change order is valid when signed on behalf of the
Owner.

ltem Description Amount
1 Provide Portable Changeable Message Board $1,290.32
Subtotal of Change Order $1,290.32

TOTAL of CHANGE ORDER $1,290.32

Original Contract Amount; $128,814.47

CCO #1: ($500.00)

CCO#2 $15,452.73

CCO#3 $1,290.32

CONTRACT TIME ADJUSTMENT: 0 Days Revised Contract Amount: $145,057.52

The adjustments to the Contract Price and Contract Time in this Change Order include all costs, including
direct, indirect, consequential, and overhead (field and home office) costs, related to the Change described
above. By signing this Change Order, Contractor agrees to accept the adjustment to the Contract Price,
calculated as provided above, and the adjustment of the Contract Time, as payment in full for all costs,
including direct, indirect, consequential, and overhead (field and home office) costs, related to the Changes
described above. Except as amended by this Contract Change Order, the Contract shall remain in full force
and effect.

Recommended by:

Richard F. Pedroncelli, Senior Engineering Technician Date
Recommended by:
Patrick Barnes, P.E., Deputy City Engineer Date
Approved by:
Darrln Jenkins, City Manager Date
ATTEST:
City Clerk

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree,
if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise
be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full
payment therefore the prices shown above.

Accepted by:

Ryan Bangle Central Valley Engineering & Asphait Date



25°250°svL $ junouwy Joe1jUO) |eul pajoafoid
9g'88L'L $ 0Z'I9L'syL  § 25°150'5PL - $ 1y'y18'8zL $ [eloL
AN YA 00'L ANV TA) L 260621 STl ¢ pieog abessapy apinoid| £0DD
£1250°G1 - 001 - L - £L°Z5551 S|t (senpuenp) JepiQ abueys Bunsnipy| zooo
{00°52) - (00°005) 00t |(ooos) [ - - (00005) vt NOIS ‘@1 103r0¥d 313130] LODD
00°6¢ - 00008 00} 00005 2 - 00°005 00004 v3jL SNOIS NOILYOIHLINIAI LO3rodd| 0T
- 00°'G95'€ - 000 - 0 - 00'696°¢ 005G v3ee SN9IS Y3V NOILONYLISNOD| 61
05¢C) - 00052 00 | 000SC 3 - 007052 007052 s|1 JSNID SSANISNG Milvd LM3NHOM 40 ALID| 8L
zoekl  [(8y00z's) 8Y'25.'7C 00°91EG | 8Y'75.2C 915 - 00255y} A 4s[oor's iIF NFFHO INTWLYRAL 30VAINS GIZI0T00] 2L
681 {71°969) Z6°9EV'S 00°CCE9 | C69EV'S ¢CE9 - 08°0¥S ¥ 980 41|08z’ TYAOWZY ONIdIILS O34Vl 91
(A2 (05°889) 05280'G 0066 | 05'280'G g6 - 00'v6Y'v 0SS v3a|v8 SI0GWAS INFWIAYL FLIHM 40 TYAONTY|  §L
/5191 {0r'%86) ATYAY 00205 | OV'L€Z'e c0e - 0042 0401 EN] (1144 SHIMEYI LNINIAVE MOTIZA 40 TvAOWIN]  FL
0CveC - 00'v8Y'Y 001 00¥8Y'y ) - 00487y 00¥8Y v Sy NY1d FONVIIdWOO v} €1
00'5¢ - 00°00S 00’} | 00°00G } - 00005 00005 sL NY1d ONIIANYH Old4wdL}  Z}
GL8y - 00'€96 00¢ | 00¢96 € - 00'€96 00'12e v3ale NOISYvdl L
GG/ [N GBYLSe 00'G60) | S6'71G'E G601 - 8cTLl'y \Z'¢ v3[89v'L SHUDIIYW INFWIAYD JAILOFTIIINON] O
6198 (Sryy)) LL€TL) 00465 | 22°€2L') 1EG - 78'6/5') 4 AE] 4534 SHIMAYIN INFWIAVE IALOT T3 6
Ge'S - 00201 0005 |00/04 0% - 00°20} 294 41408 ONILNIVd 84n0 g
9¢'6LY (2£°006')) 0C'/85'6 00°0¥2Z | 02'/85'6 (044 - 88989°/ 9T 4549621 SONIMSYIN INIWIAYD DILSYIdOWMBHL] 2
65'€5C {89°651°1) 08'120'G 006811 | 08'1£0'S g8l - 76116%€ 8¢’y 11{716 ZLONIRILS D44l 9
0761 (gz/¢/) 80988'C 009¢0¢ | 80'988°¢ 9€0€ - 08'8v}'c 87’1 41j097°T B ONIAMIS Olddvdl| 6
€081 (90'029) 85v19'e 00°€02y | 85¥19°C e0cy - 75'¥66°C 980 47z8yr'e .9 ‘ONIdIMLS Ol44vd L 4
ov'lel (16'5857) 76'/28'C 008879 | 26°228°¢ 88%9 - S611T') 650 F[S01'C W7 ONIAIMLES Ol44vd L ¢
81 ¥¥8'C (09'26£2) 09'€88°95 00'8901¢ | 09'€88'9S 8901 - 00°98Y'¥S 0.¢ AS|081'0g VIS AMENTS 1 3dAL rd
0G°Cv9 - 000582} 001 0005871 } - 00058°CL 0005821 STf1 NOILYZIigON L
1B Qe B it 1 -
ol Nwmao\om usiuid oL soueeg ol .aEMOOm:_m> o._.mwgcmwoo SiyL .Mm_.omonwmgm> m_c_‘“_v.ouamcn‘_&oo >_wmw_~>wmwww_m> a\/r“w% _mEM_“dm_umﬂ/Eo.w 8d Jun win EO co_ﬁ_._owmm_ #well
87966 ED 9|liresoy
. suet Aolusy 91z
femsseldx Yied Houyoy UQ :$Saippy 10afold Jieydsy pue bulisauibuz As|ieA [BIUSD uopesuo)
aduis g ubig [eeg Aun|g Aemssardx3 yled Lauyoy :auiey 128/oid J4d :aeq iy pousd
10 199f04d jesapa ] £10Z/5Z/01L  ‘sieq uonesjijddy 97616 BD “iBd Wauyoy
‘0N 198/014 i 0N uoneayddy J00]4 puO2aS ‘BNUBAY WRIAY 0T}
sed Pauyoy Jo AUD o]




